I N T A C T  F I N A N C I A L  C O R P O R A T I O N –  2 0 0 9  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  79

The following table shows a reconciliation of the opening and closing carrying value of the Company’s embedded derivatives.

TABLE 6.2 – RECONCILIATION OF LEVEL 3 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Gains (losses)
Carrying reported Gains Carrying

value at in Net (losses) value at
January 1, investment reported December 31,

2009 losses in OCI Purchases Sales 2009

Asset component
(Equity securities ) 4.9 – 62.9 – (1.0) 66.8

Embedded derivatives
(Financial liabilities) (4.9) (62.9) – – 1.0 (66.8)

Losses reported in Net investment losses for embedded derivatives still held at December 31, 2009 amounted to $62.5.

The following table shows the impact of changing the implied volatility by 10% on the carrying value of the Company’s embedded
derivatives and the resulting gains (losses). The Company believes that this percentage change provides a fair indication of how the
Company’s Consolidated results would be impacted in the event of a significant change in volatility.

TABLE 6.3 – SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR LEVEL 3 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
10% increase 10% decrease

in volatility in volatility

Asset component

Change in Equity securities 13.0 (12.3)

Change in OCI 13.0 (12.3)

Embedded derivatives

Change in Financial liabilities 13.0 (12.3)

Additional Net investment gains (losses) (13.0) 12.3

NOTE 7 – Risk and capital management

We have a comprehensive risk management framework and internal control procedures designed to manage and monitor various risks
in order to protect our business, clients, shareholders and employees. Our risk management programs aim at avoiding risks that could
materially impair our financial position, accepting risks that contribute to sustainable earnings and growth and disclosing these risks in
a full and complete manner.

Effective risk management rests on identifying, understanding and communicating all risks the Company is exposed to in the course of